COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Arrest Warrant
COUNTY OF DAUPHIN

Mag. Dist. No. : MDJ-12-2-04 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
MDJ Name: Honorable Sonya M. McKnight V.

Antonio Hammond
Address : 1805 N Cameron St

Harrisburg, PA 17103

Telephone : 717-233-3599

Complaint No.: 2300002371 Issued For: Antonio Hammond

Incident No.: 230000237 Docket No: MJ-12204-CR-0000022-2023
Charging Officer: O'Connor, John C.

Arresting Agency: Dauphin County District Attorney

Case Filed: 05/31/2023 NCIC OFF:

OTN: R 485524-4 00C:

Reason For Warrant: Felony WARRANT ID: DIS712126081

Offense Date: 05/31/2023 Warrant Control No: 12204-AW-0000085-2023
Lead Offense: 18 § 2901 §§ A.11 Kidnapping of Minor - Ransom/Hostage

TO THE OFFICER: John C. O'Connor
Inthe name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, you are commanded to take the defendant, Antonio Hammond,
into custody. When the defendant is taken into custody, bring the defendant before me at the Court address shown above

to answer the complaint charging the defendant with the offense(s) set forth above and further to be dealt with according to

law.

Witness the hand and official seal of the issuing authority on this 31st day of May, 2023.

5 o7 R
(" A oy
}) B 2N
Y 3 0 Dde 7 3
%
i . { ! ( y
May 31, 2023 £ &
N\ 2/
b. b sty ,0’
R 4

Date Magisterial District Judge McKnight

00000 O

MJ-12204-CR-0000022-2023 12204-AW-0000085-2023 Antonio Hammond
MDJS 417 o=y FREE INTERPRETER
Printed: 05/31/2023 4:24:48PM ">))—-| |xuég www.pacourts.us/lanquage-rights

717-780-6640



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Arrest Warrant
COUNTY OF DAUPHIN
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA . B POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
COUNTY OF: DAUPHIN ey COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Magisterial District Number; 12-2-05 ez VS.
MDJ: Hon. PAUL T ZOZOS DEFENDANT: (NAME and ADDRESS):
Address: 1300 ROLLESTON STREET ANTONIO HAMMOND
HARRISBURG PA 17106 First Name Middle Name Last Name Gen.
27 NORTH CAMERON STREET
HARRISBURG PA 17101
Telephone: 717-234-0949 Telephone:
NCIC Extradition Code Type
[ 1-Felony Full [0 5-Felony Pend. [0 c-Misdemeanor Surrounding States [ Distance:
| 1 2-Felony Ltd [ 6-Felony Pend. Extradition Deterrm. [] D-Misdemeanor No Extradition
| 3-Felony Surrounding States O A-Misdemeanor Fulll [0 E-Misdemeanor Pending
O 4-Felony No Ext. 0 B-Misdemeanor Limited (1 F-Misdemeanor Pen. Extra. Determ.
DEFENDANT IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION
ogcket Number Date Filed TN/LiveScan Number Complaint Number Incident Number Reguest Lab Services?
8 NEWN &‘7’ §552. 4L 2300002371 23-0000237 YES M NO
GENDER | DOB 4/20/1995 | poB | Add'l DOB | co-Defendant(s) []
M Male First Name Middle Name Last Name Gen.
[1Female AKA
RACE [ white E]Asian [Z[Black DNative American CJunknown
ETHNICITY |:| Hispanic DNon-Hispanic [Z[Unknown
HAIR COLOR [CIGRY (Gray) [JRED (Red/Aubn.) [IspY (sandy) [IBLU (Blue) CpLE (Purple) [JBro (Brown)
[1BLK (Black) [CJone (orange) CIwhi (wnite) CIxxx (unk/Bald) ~ [JGRN (Green)  [IPNK (Pink)
[JsLN (Blonde / Strawberry)
EYE COLOR [IBLK (Black) [IBLU (Blue) VI8RO (Brown) [CJGRN (Green) [CIGRY (Gray)
[JHAZ (Hazel) [ImAR (Maroon) [CJpnk (Pink) [CImuL (Multicolored) [CIxxx (Unknown)
DNA [0 YESM NO | DNA Location WEIGHT (Ibs.)
FBI Number l MNU Number l 140
Defendant Fingerprinted: Oves [ONo Ft. HEIGHT In.
5 9
DEFENDANT VEHICLE INFORMATION
Plate # State Hazlﬁnat St?;(ggrs?l’\:lt\;l(f)?Y) Con}r:(;l.Veh. O S%Z?I n Oth. NCIC Veh. Code SR:;%e
VIN Year Make Model Style Color as Def.

Office of the attorney for the Commonwealth [ Approved [ Disapproved because:

(The attorney for the Commonwealth may require that the complaint, arrest warrant affidavit, or both be approved by the attorney for the Commonwealth prior to filing. See Pa.R.Crim.P. 507).

(Name of the attorney for the Commonwealth) (Signature of the attorney for the Commonwealth) (Date)
[, JOHN C OCONNOR 17054 / 104
(Name of the Affiant) (PSP/MPOETC -Assigned Affiant ID Number & Badge #)
i of Dauphin County CID PA0222600
(Identify Department or Agency Represented and Political Subdivision) (Police Agency ORI Number)
do hereby state: (check appropriate box)
1. M | accuse the above named defendant who lives at the address set forth above

[11 accuse the defendant whose name is unknown to me but who is described as

[J1 accuse the defendant whose name and popular designation or nickname are unknown to me and whom | have
therefore designated as John Doe or Jane Doe

with violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania at[ 301 ] HARRISBURG
(Subdivision Code) (Place-Political Subdivision)
5 E HALL MANOR, HARRISBURG PA 17104

in DAUPHIN County [ 22 ] on or about Tuesday, 05/30/2023 00:00
(County Code) (Offense Date)
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint Number Incident Number
CA-22-- 25 RIs58 244 2300002371 23-0000237
First: Middle: Last:
Defendant Name ANTONIO HAMMOND
2. | ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the charges | have
made.
3.

I verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or information and belief.

This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 Pa. C.S.§4904) relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities.

4. This complaint consists of the preceding page(s), numbered 1 through 10.

| certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Case Records Public Access Policy of the Unified Judicial System of

Pennsylvania that require filing confidential information and documents differently than non-confidential information and
documents.

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of the Assembly, or in violation of the statutes cited.

(Before a warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of prgopable cause must be completed, sworn to before the issuing
authority, and attached.)

May 3 2413 A _—
(Date) | (Year) (Signatur(fy()f Affiant)
AND NOW, on this date | certify that the complaint has been properly complet%‘“m’ d.
e 30 A e,
o , W ‘%‘;WQ ()
An affidavit of probable cause must be completed before a warrant can be issued. 3 Q;g,\,...uu., 1% 2
basa’, & S e, 2
Crr~8§ e X
) MY i
12-2-05 K/ / 7] £® L ‘7‘54- =
(Magisterial District Court Number) (Issuing l?n«mv?&) 'I K \gl? R .‘Ep,s
T " o '.o\:)s
I : %A% ‘..\03 .&"-‘\i:-
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%

,‘%éﬂ‘%‘ POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Dogket Number:ﬂ Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint Number Incident Number
é_ 29-)2 R L8557 L4 2300002371 23-0000237
First: Middle: Last:
Defendant Name ANTONIO HAMMOND

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if

appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

(Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendan

t of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statute(s) allegedly
violated, without more, is not sufficient. In a summa

ry case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegedly

violated.)
Inchoate |[] Attempt [] solicitation [] Conspiracy - 0
Offense 18901 A 18 902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
IZ[ 1 2901 (a of the Title 18 1 F1
Lead? Offense#  Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCRI/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
(if applicable) Number [:l Interstate D Safety Zone D Work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
KIDNAPPING OF A MINOR

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

PACC 18 2901(a.1)(1) Kidnapping F1

A person is guilty of kidnapping if he unlawfully removes another a substantial distance under the circumstances from the
place where he is found, or if he unlawfully confines another for a substantial period in a place of isolation, with any of the
following intentions: To hold for ransom or reward, or as a shield or hostage. In that, on May 30, 2023 at about 1330 hours,
Antonio Hammond, the defendant, did flee a lawful arrest on foot. While being pursued by Police Officers, the defendant
forced his way into 5E Hall Manor Harrisburg Pa, while holding a loaded pistol in his hand. While others fled the residence,

the defendant grabbed a two year old female child, with initials N.R., and held her, inside the residence, as a hostage for
several hours.

I(;lf(i‘zg:;e D ?gg?f; D ?glsi;cbi;aﬁt\ion D ?g;ggiracy Number of Victims Age 60 or Older 0
O |2 2702 | A6 ofthe |Title 18 1 F2 04A

Lead? Offense# Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
F(’;r::)?,ﬁ:a?,?et? QE?,;%ZT |:| Interstate E] Safety Zone 1 work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
AGGRAVATED ASSAULT-POLICE, ETC IN FEAR OF SER INJ

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

PACC 2702(a)(6) Aggravated Assault F2

In that, May 30, 2023 at about 1330 hours Antonio Hammond, the defendant, did attempt by physical menace to put
Dauphin County Probation and Parole Officer Cale Hoover, who was acting in the scope of his employment or because of his
employment or because of his or her employment relationship to the school, in fear of imminent serious bodily injury. The
defendant, while fleeing from the Police Officers and Probations Officers, did turn around, directly faced Officer Hoover,
pointed a pistol directly at Officer Hoover and pulled the trigger.
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint Number Incident Number
O{; 2.2-)% P UgESY 244 2300002371 23-0000237
j First: Middle: Last:
Bitendint Maris ANTONIO HAMMOND
Inchoate |[T] Attempt [ solicitation Conspiracy o 0
Offense 18 901 A 18 902 A D 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
HE] 3502 AU \XJ) of the Title 18 1 F1 05A
Lead? Offense# Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
(if applicable) Numbier ] interstate [] safety Zone [T work Zone
Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
BURGLARY

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

PACC 3502A BURGLARY F1

In that, Antonio Hammond, the defendant, did on May 30, 2023 at about 1330 hours, enter a building or occupied structure or
separately secured or occupied portion thereof, namely, 5 E Hall manor, an occupied residence, occupied by Michelle Peters
and her two children, with the intent to commit a crime therein, at a time when the premises were not open to the public and
the defendant was not privileged or licensed to enter, in violation of Section 3502 (a) of the PA Crimes Code. The defendant,
while fleeing a lawful arrest, did force his way into 5 E Hall Manor Harrisburg Pa while holding a pistol. The defendant
entered this resident for the purpose of fleeing the police and avoiding arrest.

'(;‘f‘;;zr“’:;e | ';‘ggm\ O ?gg%i;a;\““ O ?gggg"acy Number of Victims Age 60 or Older 0
O |4 6105 | A1 ofthe | Title 18 1 F1 15

Lead? Offense#  Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCRI/NIBRS Code
e i Omosse | Osseyzore | O woczon

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance)
FIREARMS ACT-CONVICT/OTH PERS NOT TO POSS FIREARM

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

PACC 18 6105. Persons not to possess, use, manufacture, control, sell or transfer firearms.

(a) Offense defined. -

(1) A person who has been convicted of an offense enumerated in subsection (b), within or without this Commonwealth,
regardless of the length of sentence or whose conduct meets the criteria in subsection (c) shall not possess, use, control,
sell, transfer or manufacture or obtain a license to possess, use, control, sell, transfer or manufacture a firearm in this
Commonwealth. In that Antonio Hammond, the defendant, possessed a semi-automatic pistol on May 30, 2023 at about

1330 hours while having a prior felony conviction. The defendant plead guilty to felony Aggravated Assault for an offense
that took place on June 11, 2014.
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint Number Incident Number
(N~ D2+ 75 v ~L{YSS iﬁ,/ 2300002371 23-0000237
First: Middle: Last:
Defendant Name ANTONIO HAMMOND
Inchoate Attempt Solicitation Conspiracy o 0
Offense D 18 901 A D 18 902 A D 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
O |5 3503 | A1l ofthe |Title 18 1 1z £ 26
Lead? Offense# Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
(if applicable) Number |:| Interstate D Safety Zone |:] Work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
CRIM TRES-BREAK INTO STRUCTURE

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

PACC SECTION 3503A1ii,CRIMINAL TRESPASS F1

In that on May 30, 2023 at about 1330 hours Antonio Hammond, the defendant, did knowing that he is not licensed or
privileged to do so he breaks into any building or occupied structure or separately secured or occupied portion thereof, 5 D
Hall Manor Harrisburg Pa. While fleeing a lawful arrest, the defendant forced his way into 5 D Hall Manor, while brandishing
a pistol. This residence was occupied at the time by Wanda Colon and her children. The defendant, ran through the
residence, exited, and then entered 5 E Hall Manor where he then held a two year old child hostage.

I(;If(;zr?:;e I:I »;\;tgg;p/tq [:I ?gl;%i;a/:ion D ?grﬁ;(s)giracy Number of Victims Age 60 or Older 0_
O |s 5126 |A ofthe | Title 18 1 F3 26

Lead? Offense# Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCRI/NIBRS Code
l?;';';?)ﬁ;g?;? Qﬁﬁﬁgf [:| Interstate D Safety Zone D Work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
FLIGHT TO AVOID APPREHENSION/TRIAL/PUNISHMENT

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

PACC18 5126(a) Flight to avoid apprehension, trial or punishment F3

A person who willfully conceals himself or moves or travels within or outside the Commonwealth with the intent to avoid
apprehension, trial or punishment commits a felony of the third degree when the crime which he has been charged with or
has been convicted of is a felony and commits a misdemeanor of the second degree when the crime which he has been
charged with or has been convicted of is a misdemeanor. In that on May 30, 2023 at about 1330 hours Antonio Hammond,
the defendant, did flee from a lawful arrest while being wanted by Pa State Probation and Parole for absconding for a felony

criminal charge. The defendant did also flee a lawful arrest after pointing and pulling the trigger on a semiautomatic weapon
he pointed at a Dauphin County Probation and Parole Officer.
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Ngmber: r, Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint Number Incident Number
: _ZL“L 5 v-Hys 5‘}[{4} 2300002371 23-0000237
First: Middle: Last:
Befendant Nema ANTONIO HAMMOND
Inchoate |[T] Attempt [] solicitation Conspiracy - 0
Offense 18 901 A 18 902 A D 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
O |7 907 B ofthe | Title 18 1 F3 15
Lead? Offense# Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
(if applicable) Number D Interstate D Safety Zone D Work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
POSSESS INST OF CRIME-FIREARM/OTH WEAPON W/INT

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

PACC 907(b) Possessing Instruments of Crime

In that, on May 30, 2023 at about 1330 hours, Antonio Hammond did possess a firearm or other weapon concealed on his
person, namely, a 9mm semiautomatic pistol, with intent to employ it criminally, in violation of Section 907(b) of the PA
Crimes Code (18 P.S. 907(b) - M1). In that the defendant, did flee from a lawful arrest while holding onto and brandishing the
pistol. The defendant pointed the loaded pistol at two year old N.R. during the a standoff with police.

Inchoate |[] Attempt [] solicitation [] Conspiracy - 0
Offense 18 901 A 18 902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
|:| 8 780 113-A16 of the Title 35 1 M 18H
Lead? Offense# Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
(if applicable) Number [ interstate [ safety Zone 1 work zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
CSDDCA-POSS SUB/COUNTERFEIT SUB BY UNAUTH PER

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

Title 35, Health and Safety, Chapter 6 Drugs, Poisons and Dangerous Substances, The Controlled Substance, Drug,
Device and Cosmetic Act

Section 780-113(a) Prohibited Acts; Penalties Sub Section (16) Possession of Controlled or Counterfeit Substance. In that,
on May 30, 2023 at about 1330 hours Antonio Hammond, the defendant, not being registered under the Controlled
Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, nor a practitioner registered or licensed by the appropriate State Board, and not
obtained by a valid prescription order or order of a practitioner, did knowingly or intentionally possess a controlled or
counterfeit substance, in violation of Section 780-113(a)(16) of the PA Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic
Act. (Title 35, 780-113(a)(16)) In that defendant was found in possession of a brown powdery substance, believed to be
heroin, when he was subdued by Police Officers for kidnapping a child.
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POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number; Date Filed: OTNJ/LiveScan Number Complaint Number Incident Number
) - ) D) P Lf 8»5 5244 2300002371 23-0000237
DefendantName | ‘A%t e HAMMOND
ICr)‘fc;::::;e D ?;tgg;p:\ D ?gl;%iéazion D (;é)gzgiracy Number of Victims Age 60 or Older 0
1 |9 780 113-A32 ofthe | Title 35 1 M 26
Lead? Offense# Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCRINIBRS Code
Tiefnar;)zﬁgaglaet;! Qﬁ?r']%ee?t [ Interstate | Safety Zone 1 work zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
CSDDCA-USE/POSS W INT USE DRUG PARAPHERNALIA

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

CSDDCA SECTION 780-113A32, POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA

In that on May 30, 2023 at about 1330 hours Antonio Hammond, the defendant, did possess with the intent to use drug
paraphernalia for the purpose of planting, propagating, cultivating, growing, harvesting, manufacturing, compounding,
converting, producing, processing, preparing, testing, analyzing, packing, repacking, storing, containing, concealing, injecting,
ingesting, inhaling, or otherwise introducing into the human body a controlled substance in violation of this act, hypodermic
needles and empty half inch by half inch glassine baggies, being a misdemeanor.

Inchoate |[T] Attempt [] solicitation [] conspiracy i 0
Offense 18 901 A 18 902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
O |10 6105 (c ofthe | Title 18 1 M1
Lead? Offense# Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
(if applicable) Number ] interstate d Safety Zone ] work Zone

Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
PERSON NOT TO POSSESS, USE, MANUFACTURE,CONTROL, SELL OR TRANSFER FIREARM

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

PACC 18 6105(c)(1) Persons not to possess, use, manufacture, control, sell or transfer firearms

In addition to any person who has been convicted of any offense listed under subsection (b), the following person shall be
subject to the prohibition of subsection (a): A person who is a fugitive from justice. In that on May 30, 2023 at about 1330
hours Antonio Hammond, the defendant, did possess a 9mm semiautomatic pistol while he was a fugitive from justice. The

defendant plead guilty to a felony 2014 Aggravated Assault charge and was wanted for absconding from the Pa Probation
and Parole warrant.

Page 7 of 10




POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint Number Incident Number
_ Zf/L' 2:5 .- Lz‘ §552 Z/L/ 2300002371 23-0000237
First: Middle: Last:
Bafandant Name ANTONIO HAMMOND
Inchoate |[] Attempt [] solicitation [[] Conspiracy o 0
OiFfating 18901 A 18 902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
[ |11 6106 A1 ofthe | Title 18 1 F3 15
Lead? Offense# Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
(if applicable) Number [ interstate [ safety zone ] work Zone
Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):

FIREARMS ACT-CARRY FIREARM W/O LICENSE

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

PACC §6106. Firearms not to be carried without a license.
(a) Offense defined. -

(1) Except as provided in paragraph (2), any person who carries a firearm in any vehicle or any person who carries a
firearm concealed on or about his person, except in his place of abode or fixed place of business, without a valid and lawfully
issued license under this chapter commits a felony of the third degree. In that on May 30, 2023 at about 1330 hours Antonio

Hammond, the defendant, did conceal and possess a 9mm semiautomatic pistol. The defendant was no licensed to
possess this handgun due to having a 2014 felony Aggravated Assault conviction.

Inchoate |[T] Attempt [] solicitation [J conspiracy - ‘0
Offense 18 901 A 18 902 A 18 903 Number of Victims Age 60 or Older
O |12 3925 A ofthe | Title 18 1 F2 13
Lead? Offense# Section Subsection PA Statute (Title) Counts Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
PennDOT Data Accident
(if applicable) Number |:] Interstate E] Safety Zone ] work zone
Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance):
RECEIVING-STOLEN PROPERTY

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

PACC SECTION 3925A RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY F2

In that on May 30, 2023 at about 1330 hours Antonio Hammond, did intentionally receive, retain, or disposes of moveable
property of another, a 9mm pistol with serial number PB0143878, knowing that it has been stolen or believing that it has

probably been stolen, unless the property is received, retained or disposed with the intent to restore it to the owner, being a
Felony 2. This pistol was reported stolen in 2018 by the owner, Benjamin Weimer.
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Co-Defendant Data Sheet

Please provide the following information for each co-defendant.

Dogcket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint Number Incident Number
(’/é, 22.-25 R-Ls56 2L 2300002371 23.0000237

First: Mlddle. Last:
Reiandant Hame ANTONIO HAMMOND

Page 9 of 10




REQUEST FOR SUBPOENAS
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

VS.
DEFENDANT:
NAME and ADDRESS

|_ANTONIO HAMMOND __|

27 NORTH CAMERON STREET
HARRISBURG PA 17101

L |

| request the following be subpoenaed in the above case:

5/31/2023

JOHN C OCONNOR
PAUL T ZOZ0OS 12-2-05

Dauphin County CID
Asst. D.A. NOT Requested at Preliminary Hearing

(Complainant/Officer)
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4 » POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint Number Incident Number
19 -2% QLeS5 2402 2300002371 23-0000237
First: Middle: Last:
DefendantName | ,nronio HAMMOND

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

On May 30, 2023 at about 1330 hours Harrisburg Police Officer Jacobbi Harper, Dauphin County Parole Officer
Cale Hoover and Dauphin County Parole Officer James Robbins witnessed Antonio Hammond, the defendant, trying
to conceal a silver semiautomatic pistol while standing near the area of 41 row Hall Manor Harrisburg Pa. When
they approached the defendant, the defendant fled on foot. The officers identified themselves and ordered the
defendant to stop. During the pursuit, the defendant turned, pointed the pistol directly at Officer Cale Hoover and
pulled the trigger. The defendant was about five yards away from Officer Cale Hoover when this occurred. The
defendant discarded a book bag during the pursuit.

The defendant continued to flee while holding the pistol in his right hand. The defendant forced his way into 5 D
Hall Manor Harrisburg Pa by entering the front door with the pistol still in his right hand. This apartment was
occupied by the current resident, Wanda Colon, and her two small children. The defendant fled out the rear of 5 D
Hall Manor and forced his way into 5 E Hall Manor Harrisburg Pa by entering the rear door. The defendant did this
while continuing to brandish the pistol.

The defendant forced his way into 5 D Hall Manor while it was occupied by the resident, Michele Peters, and her
two small children, by entering the rear door.

The defendant forced Michele Peters and a child out of the residence while he grabbed two year old N.R. and
held her as a hostage. The defendant held N.R. to his chest with his left hand while holding the pistol in his right.
Several officers repeatedly ordered and pleaded with the defendant to let the child go. The defendant refused.

The Dauphin County Crisis Response Team arrived on scene. A standoff ensued for several hours. Members
of the team established communication with the defendant via cell phone. Team members had the defendant's
family members and close family friends talk to him, trying to get him to release N.R.. The defendant refused and
barricaded himself in the residence while continuing to hold N.R. to his chest.

At about 1615 hours the Dauphin County Crisis Team members entered the rear of 5 E Hall Manor to rescue
N.R..  While team members entered the residence, by the rear door, they found the defendant holding N.R. to his
chest with the pistol still his other hand. The lead team member, saw the pistol in the defendant's hand and got on
top of the defendant in an attempt to control the pistol. The defendant wrestled for control of the pistol. Due to the
defendant potentially shooting N.R. and or team members, the lead team member shot the defendant while they
were struggling for the pistol. The defendant was shot in the facial area.

I, JOHN C OCONNOR , BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE
LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT
TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF.

| CERTIFY THAT THIS FILING COMPLIES WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE CASE RECORDS PUBLIC ACCESS POLICY
OF THE UNIFIED JUDICIAL SYSTEM OF PENNSYLVANIA THAT REQUIRE FILING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND
DOCUMENTS DIFFERENTLY THAN NON-CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS.
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22 >OLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
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Docket Numberr: Date Filed: éTN/LiveScan Number Complaint Number Incident Number
! < O
(-22-25 LI5S 524 2300002371 23-0000237
“Defendant First: Middle: Last:
Name ANTONIO HAMMOND

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE CONTINUATION

After the gunshot, another team member grabbed N.R. from the defendant and carried N.R. to safety. The
defendant's pistol was removed from his hand. The pistol is a loaded 9mm semiautomatic with serial number
PB0143878. Medical aid was summoned. The defendant was transported to a local hospital via ambulance.

During the standoff and after the event, the following was learned: The defendant had a warrant for his arrest
issued by Pa State Probation and Parole for absconding. The defendant plead guilty to felony Aggravated Assault
he committed on June 11, 2014. The defendant did not possess a license to carry a firearm due to the felony
conviction. The pistol the defendant possesses was reported stolen in 2018 by the owner, Benjamin Weimer. A

book bag the defendant discarded during the foot pursuit contained a brown powder believed to be heroin, half inch
by half inch glassine baggies and hypodermic needles.

q' (Signature of Affiant)
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